

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

<u>Abstract</u>

IAS - TRANSFER AND POSTING OF IAS OFFICER - ORDERS ISSUED

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION (AIS-A) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.7305/2018/GAD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 08/11/2018

Read 1 G.O(P) No.546/1980/GAD dated 01.12.1980.

2 G.O(Rt) No.6963/2016/GAD dated 04.11.2016.

<u>ORDER</u>

On repatriation from central deputation, the service of Shri. Anand Singh IAS (KL 2000) is placed at the disposal of Public Works Department for being appointed as Project Director, Kerala State Transport Project. The deputation will be governed by the terms and conditions prescribed in Government Order read as 1st above, as amended. The officer will hold the full additional charges of Secretary, Public Works Department and Commissioner, Food Safety. Shri. K N Satheesh IAS (KL 2004) stands relieved from the additional charge of Special Secretary, Public Works Department.

2. Shri. P Venugopal IAS (KL 2002), Secretary, Information and Public Relations Department will hold the full additional charge of Industries (Coir) Department.

3.Shri. U V Jose IAS (KL 2008), District Collector, Kozhikode is transferred and posted as Joint Commissioner, Land Revenue.

4. Shri. Seeram Sambasiva Rao IAS (KL 2012), Director, Kerala State IT Mission is transferred and posted as District Collector, Kozhikode.

5. Smt. Afsana Perween IAS (KL 2014), on return from leave, is posted as Deputy Secretary, Planning and Economic Affairs and Director (CPMU). The officer will hold the full additional charge of Deputy Secretary, Housing Department.

6. Shri. Chandrasekhar S IAS (KL 2014), Sub Collector, Thalassery is transferred and posted as Director, Employment and Training. The officer will hold the full additional charge of Managing Director, Kerala Academy for Skills Excellence.

7. Smt. Chithra S IAS (KL 2014), Sub Collector, Kollam is transferred and posted as Director, Kerala State IT Mission against the ex-cadre post created as per Government Order read 2nd above. The officer will hold the full additional charges of Director, Information Kerala Mission and Nodal officer for co-ordinating the activities related to the implementation of e-Niyamasabha.

8. An ex-cadre post of Additional District Magistrate, Sabarimala is created

for a period of one year in the Senior Time Scale of IAS in the Scale of Pay of Level 11 in Pay Matrix Table (Pay Range Rs.67,700/- -- Rs.2,08,700/-). The post of Additional District Magistrate, Sabarimala is declared equivalent in status and responsibility to the cadre post of Deputy Secretary to Government in the Senior Time Scale of IAS under Rule 12 of IAS (Pay) Rules, 2016.

9. Shri. Premkumar V R IAS (KL 2014), Sub Collector, Devikulam is posted as Additional District Magistrate, Sabarimala against the ex-cadre post created vide para 8 above, in connection with Mandala-Makaravilakku festival, by invoking section 20(2) of Criminal Procedure Code, 1973. The officer will have the responsibility to co-ordinate the activities of all the Government Departments and Agencies situated in Sabarimala, Pamba and Nilakkal areas.

10. Smt. Renu Raj IAS (KL 2015), Sub Collector, Thrissur is transferred and posted as Sub Collector, Devikulam.

(By order of the Governor) TOM JOSE CHIEF SECRETARY

To:

- Shri. Anand Singh IAS.
- Smt. Mini Antony IAS, Secretary, Food and Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs Department.
- Shri. P Venugopal IAS, Secretary, Information and Public Relations Department.
- Shri. K N Satheesh IAS, Inspector General of Registrations, Thiruvananthapuram.
- Shri. U V Jose IAS, District Collector, Kozhikode.
- Shri. Jafar Malik IAS, Director, Social Justice, Vikas Bhavan P O, Thiruvananthapuram.
- Shri. Seeram Sambasiva Rao IAS, Director, Kerala State IT Mission, Vellayambalam, Thiruvananthapuram.
- Smt. Afsana Perween IAS.
- Shri. Chandrasekhar S, Sub Collector, Thalassery.
- Smt. Chithra S IAS, Sub Collector, Kollam.
- Shri. Premkumar V R IAS, Sub Collector, Devikulam.
- Smt. Renu Raj IAS, Sub Collector, Thrissur.
- The Principal Accountant General (Audit)/(A&E) Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.
 - The Secretary to Government of India, Department of Personnel & Training, Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensions, Government of India, New Delhi.
- The Registrar, High Court of Kerala, Ernakulam.(with C/L)
- Commissioner, Land Revenue, Thiruvananthapuram.
- District Collector, Pathanamthitta/Kollam/Idukki/Thrissur/Kozhikode/Kannur.
- The Project Director, Kerala State Transport Project, Keston Road, Kowdiar, Thiruvananthapuram.
- The Commissioner, Food Safety, Thiruvananthapuram.
- The Director, Kerala State IT Mission, Vellayambalam, Thiruvananthapuram.
 - The Managing Director, Kerala Academy for Skills Excellence, Carmel Towers, Vazhuthacaud, Thiruvananthapuram.
 - The Revenue/Health and Family Welfare/Public Works/Electronics and IT/Planning and Economic Affairs/Housing/Labour and Skills/Home(C) Departments.
- The General Administration (Co-ordination / Computer Cell/House Keeping/PABX/Budget Wing/Accounts. J/Services E/Services C/AMC)

File No.AIS-A1/2/2018-GAD

Departments. The Information & Public Relations Department. The Web and New Media Division,I &PRD

(for uploading in www.gadsplais.kerala.gov.in) The General Administration (SC) Department(vide Stock File/Office copy Copy to:

> The Chief Principal Secretary to the Chief Minister. The Private Secretary to the Chief Minister. The Private Secretary to the Minister (Revenue and Housing)

The Private Secretary to the Minister (Finance & Coir) The Private Secretary to the Minister (Public Works and Registration) The Private Secretary to the Minister (Health and Social Justice) The Private Secretary to the Minister (Labour and Excise) The Special Secretary to the Chief Secretary. PA to Additional Chief Secretary(Health and Family Welfare) PA to Additional Chief Secretary(Revenue and Housing) PA to Additional Chief Secretary(Labour and Skills) PA to Principal Secretary(Public Works Department) PA to Additional Secretary, General Administration (AIS-A&C) Department

Forwarded /By order

)

Section Officer